cost of debt and debt equity ratio. When defining the WACC for
2010 it has been considered that the general interest rate is currently
on a lower level. Wärtsilä has used a WACC of 9,3% (2009: 10,0%)
in the calculations.

As a result of the impairment test no impairment loss for non of
the CGUs was recognized for the period ended December 31, 2010
and 2009 respectively. The recoverable amounts from all CGUs ex-
ceeded their carrying values by more than 200%.

Sensitivity analysis
Sensitivity analyses have been carried out for the valuation of each
Cash Generating Unit by making downside scenarios. The change
in the enterprise value was evaluated through these downside
scenarios by changing the underlying assumptions in the valuations.
The changes in the assumptions and their effects are:
•	 sales growth and EBIT profitability lowered based on scenario

analysis in each business, effect 28% (13%)
•	 terminal growth rate lowered by 50%, effect 12% (10)
•	 WACC increased by 2%, effect 28% (20).

WÄRTSILÄ ANNUAL REPORT 2010  Financials

Wärtsilä online annual report: www.annualreport2010.wartsila.com
257

2010

MEUR Intangible rights

Construction in
progress and

advances paid
Other intangible

assets Goodwill Total

Acquisition cost at 1 January 2010 74 27 395 562 1 058
Changes in exchange rates 3 17 21
Additions 2 8 7 17
Disposals and reclassifications 5 -17 8 -4
Acquisition cost at 31 December 2010 81 18 414 579 1 091

Accumulated amortisation and impairments 1 January 2010 -43 -231 -4 -279
Changes in exchange rates -2 -2
Accumulated amortisation on disposals 2 9 11
Amortisation during the financial year -5 -37 -42
Accumulated amortisation and impairments
31 December 2010 -46 -261 -4 -311

Book value at 31 December 2010 35 18 153 574 780

Developing costs for internally produced assets amounting to EUR 6 million (7) were activated during the financial period and the asset value
was EUR 38 million (36).

2009

MEUR Intangible rights

Construction in
progress and

advances paid
Other intangible

assets Goodwill Total

Acquisition cost at 1 January 2009 73 19 368 549 1 009
Changes in exchange rates 1 8 18 27
Acquisitions 4 8 12
Additions 17 7 24
Disposals and reclassifications -8 8 -14 -14
Acquisition cost at 31 December 2009 74 27 395 562 1 058

Accumulated amortisation at 1 January 2009 -37 -179 -216
Changes in exchange rates -1 -1
Amortisation during the financial year -6 -52 -58
Impairments -4 -4
Accumulated amortisation and impairments at
31 December 2009 -43 -231 -4 -279

Book value at 31 December 2009 31 27 164 558 779

According to the performed sensitivity analyses, none of the
downside scenarios would change the long term key assumptions
for which Wärtsilä’s recoverable amounts are based, and would
also not cause their respective values to fall short of their carrying
amounts. As a result of performed impairment tests, there is no need
for write-downs of the goodwill in a particular cash generating unit.

In management’s opinion, changes in the basic assumptions
provided in these theoretical downside scenarios shall not be seen
as an indication that these factors are likely to materialise. The sen-